Grant Program – 2009 Federal Recovery Act]

[Accept and Expend Federal Funds – Fiscal Year 2009 Lead Based Paint Hazard Control

Resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco to <u>retroactively</u> accept and expend a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for lead-based paint hazard reduction in a total amount not to exceed \$3,000,000.

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has awarded a Fiscal Year 2009 Lead Based Paint Hazard Control Grant to the City and County of San Francisco (City) in the amount of \$3,000,000 (the Grant) as part of the Federal 2009 Recovery Act, for a period of not more than thirty six months for the purpose of controlling lead based paint in eligible rental housing units and homeowner occupied housing units constructed before 1978; and

WHEREAS, Under the Grant agreement HUD requires the City to submit its work program and proposed budget within 60 days for HUD review and approval, and to commence operation of the lead hazard reduction demonstration program funded by the Grant no later than April 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, MOH has prepared an Expenditure Schedule for the use of the Grant on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>090479</u>, which is hereby declared to be part of this Ordinance as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The grant requires a 25% match which has been reduced to 22.78% by HUD because of the special stimulus purpose of this grant; and

Mayor BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1

WHEREAS, The City is providing an in-kind match of \$683,332, which represents the City's contribution to the administration of the program for a period of three years, and

WHEREAS, The City will provide the required match funds through the annual Community Development Block Grant budget, and

WHEREAS, HUD has approved an amount of \$106,530 to be included in the grant for indirect costs; and

WHEREAS, No amendment is required to the 2008-2009 Fiscal Year Annual Salary Ordinance with the acceptance of this grant; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of MOH, on behalf of the City, retroactively to accept and to expend the Grant from HUD. The Director of MOH is hereby authorized to submit documentation and certifications required by HUD on behalf of the City.

Recommended:

Approved: See File for Signature

Mayor

See File for Signature

Douglas Shoemaker

Mayor's Office of Housing

Approved: See File for Signature

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hali 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

090479

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for lead-based paint hazard reduction in a total amount not to exceed \$3,000,000.

May 12, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 090479

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 12, 2009 by the **Board of Supervisors of the City and County** of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gallin/Newsom